

**APPEAL NUMBER: 2022-1822
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LESLIE BOYER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

**Jon C. Goldfarb
L. William Smith
Wiggins, Childs, Pantazis, Fisher,
& Goldfarb, LLC
The Kress Building
301 North 19th Street
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 314-0500
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The EPA Does Not Repeal Federal Regulations; Rather, It
Complements Them.....2

II. This Court Should Hold the Prior Pay Alone May Not Serve as an
Affirmative Defense to EPA Liability.....5

III. The VA Handbook Requires Agencies to Consider Potential Negative
Workplace Dynamics Such as Pay Disparities.....8

IV. The Timing of the Comparator’s Hiring Is Irrelevant to the EPA
Analysis.....10

V. Disjunctive Language Further Emphasizes that Agencies Have the
Discretion to Avoid Creating Pay Disparities.....11

VI. Existing Regulatory Frameworks Provide Agencies Flexibility to
Consider Prior Pay In Setting Salaries While Also Complying With
The EPA.....12

VII. The Court Should Reject Defendant’s Arguments that the Agency
Handbook May Serve as an “Other Factor Other than Sex” Because it
is “Gender Neutral.”.....12

VIII. The Trial Court Inappropriately Shifted the Burden of Proof to
Plaintiff to Show International Discrimination.....17

IX. The Agency Had the Ability to Take Into Account the Salaries of
Current On-Duty Personnel, Including Plaintiff, When it Set the
Salary of her Comparator.....18

CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Brinkley v. Harbour Rec. Club</i> , 180 F.3d 598, 613 (4th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1071, 1073 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Glenn v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 1567, 1570, 1571 (11th Cir. 1988).....	6-7, 9
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949, 955 (11th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. CNF Transp., Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 486, 492 (8th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618, 640 (2007).....	6, 18
<i>Mickelson v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 1304, 1312 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Miranda v. B & B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1518, 1533 (11th Cir. 1992).....	5, 18
<i>North v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 457, 464 (2015).....	6, 12-13
<i>Pereira v. Kozlowski</i> , 996 F.2d 723, 725 (4th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Riser v. QEP Energy</i> , 776 F.3d 1191, 1198 (10th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Rizo v. Yovino</i> , 950 F.3d, 1124, 1217, 1223, 1228, 1231 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5-7, 9
<i>Steger v. GE</i> , 318 F.3d 1066, 1078 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13

United States EEOC v. Md. Ins. Admin.,
879 F.3d 114, 121 (4th Cir. 2018).....17

United States v. Zack,
375 U.S. 59, 67-8 (1963).....2

STATUTES & OTHER:

5 C.F.R. § 531.212(c).....3-4, 13

5 U.S.C. § 5333.....2-5, 12-13

29 U.S.C.S. § 206.....18

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1).....4, 10, 18

38 U.S.C. § 7401(3).....3

38 U.S.C. § 7408(b).....2

Equal Pay Act.....1-7, 9-14, 17-19

Title VII.....6, 17-18

VA Handbook.....1, 3, 8-9, 11-14
